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LAKOTA LOCAL SCHOOL DISTRICT

BUTLER COUNTY

SCHEDULE OF FEDERAL AWARDS EXPENDITURES
FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2000

FederalPass ThroughFEDERAL GRANTOR
Non-CashNon-CashCFDAEntity   Pass Through Grantor

DisbursementsDisbursementsReceiptsReceiptsNumberNumber     Program Title

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE
Passed Through Ohio Department of Education:

 Nutrition Cluster:
$142,865$0$152,672$010.55004-PU-00    Food Distribution Program

16,09116,09110.55305-PU-00    School Breakfast Program
2,9452,94505-PU-99

19,03619,036

113,324113,32410.55503-PU-00    National School Lunch Program
44,72244,72203-PU-99
76,63276,63204-PU-00
28,85228,85204-PU-99

263,530263,530

142,865282,566152,672282,566Total U.S. Department of Agriculture - Nutrition Cluster

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION
Passed Through Ohio Department of Education:

Special Education Cluster:

372,022375,97284.0276B-SF-99Special Education Grants to States
135,67079,95784.0276B-SF-98
507,692455,929

33,35536,78884.173PG-S1-99Special Education - Preschool Grants

14,7833,57884.173PG-S1-98
48,13840,366

555,830496,295Total Special Education Cluster
 

167,081168,22884.010C1-S1-00Grants to Local Educational Agencies
2,207084.010C1-S1-99 C  (ESEA Title I)

169,288168,228

07,13984.162EI-S1-00Emergency Immigration Act 84
6,345084.162EI-S1-99

06,34507,139

Safe and Drug-Free Schools and 
49,55346,42584.186DR-S1-00  Communities: State Grant

7,8558,61584.186DR-S1-99 C
25,5655,67984.186DR-S1-99
82,97360,719

1,7683,00084.276G2-S8-00Goals 2000
8,2238,22384.276G2-A2-99

0(2,820)84.276G2-S4-98
9,9918,403

Eisenhower Professional Development
01,00084.281MS-S4-00State Grants

20,32824,65884.281MS-S1-00
13,86920,24684.281MS-S1-99
23,168084.281MS-S1-98 C
57,36545,904

56,91070,53084.298C2-S1-00Innovative Education Program Strategies
8,54110,10284.298C2-S1-99 

16,72317,20184.298C2-S1-99 C
82,17497,833

1,80185,72884.340CR-S1-00Class Size Reduction

949,431970,249Total Department of Education

$142,865$1,231,997$152,672$1,252,815TOTAL FEDERAL ASSISTANCE

The accompanying notes to this schedule are an integral part of this schedule.
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LAKOTA LOCAL SCHOOL DISTRICT
BUTLER COUNTY

NOTES TO SCHEDULE OF FEDERAL AWARDS EXPENDITURES
JUNE 30, 2000

NOTE A - SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

The accompanying Schedule of Federal Awards Expenditures (the Schedule) summarizes activity of the
District’s federal award programs. The Schedule has been prepared on the cash basis of accounting.

NOTE B - FOOD DISTRIBUTION

Nonmonetary assistance, such as food received from the U.S. Department of Agriculture, is reported in the
Schedule at the fair market value of the commodities received and consumed.  Cash receipts from the U.S.
Department of Agriculture are commingled with State grants.  It is assumed federal monies are expended
first. At June 30, 2000, the District had no significant food commodities in inventory.
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250 West Court Street

Suite 150 E

Cincinnati, Ohio 45202

Telephone 513-361-8550
800-368-7419

Facsimile  513-361-8577

www.auditor.state.oh.us

REPORT ON COMPLIANCE AND ON INTERNAL CONTROL REQUIRED BY 
GOVERNMENT AUDITING STANDARDS

Lakota Local School District
Butler County
5030 Tylersville Road
West Chester, Ohio 45069

To the Board of Education:

We have audited the financial statements of Lakota Local School District, Butler County, Ohio (the District),
as of and for the fiscal year ended June 30, 2000, and have issued our report thereon dated April 26, 2001.
We conducted our audit in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards and the standards
applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards, issued by the Comptroller
General of the United States.

Compliance

As part of obtaining reasonable assurance about whether Lakota Local School District’s financial statements
are free of material misstatement, we performed tests of its compliance with certain provisions of laws,
regulations, contracts and grants, noncompliance with which could have a direct and material effect on the
determination of financial statement amounts.  However, providing an opinion on compliance with those
provisions was not an objective of our audit and , accordingly, we do not exprerss such an opinion.  The
results of our tests disclosed an instance of noncompliance that is required to be reported under Government
Auditing Standards which is described in the accompanying schedule of findings as item 2000-10409-001.

We also noted immaterial instances of noncompliance that we have reported to the management of Lakota
Local School District in a separate letter dated April, 26, 2001.

Internal Control Over Financial Reporting

In planning and performing our audit, we considered Lakota Local School District’s internal control over
financial reporting in order to determine our auditing procedures for the purpose of expressing our opinion
on the financial statements and not to provide assurance on the internal control over financial reporting.
However, we noted certain matters involving the internal control over financial reporting and its operation
that we consider to be reportable conditions.  Reportable conditions involve matters coming to our attention
relating to significant deficiencies in the design or operation of the internal control over financial reporting
that, in our judgement, could adversely affect the District’s ability to record, process, summarize and report
financial data consistent with assertions of management in the financial statements.  Reportable conditions
are described in the accompanying schedule of findings as items 2000-10409-002, 2000-10409-003, and
2000-10409-004.
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Lakota Local School District
Butler County
Report on Compliance and on Internal Control Required by 
  Government Auditing Standards
Page 2

A material weakness is a condition in which the design or operation of one or more of the internal control
components does not reduce to a relatively low level the risk that misstatements in amounts that would be
material in relation to the financial statements being audited may occur and not be detected within a timely
period by employees in the normal course of performing their assigned functions.  Our consideration of the
internal control over financial reporting would not necessarily disclose all matters in the internal control that
might be reportable conditions and, accordingly, would not necessarily disclose all reportable conditions that
are also considered to be material weaknesses.  However, we believe none of the reportable conditions
described above is a material weakness.

We also noted other matters involving the internal control over financial reporting that do not require
inclusion in this report, that we have reported to the management of Lakota Local School District in a
separate letter dated April 26, 2001.

This report is intended for the information and use of the Audit Committee, management, the Board of
Education and federal awarding agencies and pass-through-entities, and is not intended to be and should
not be used by anyone other than these specified parties.

Jim Petro
Auditor of State

April 26, 2001
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250 West Court Street

Suite 150 E

Cincinnati, Ohio 45202

Telephone 513-361-8550
800-368-7419

Facsimile  513-361-8577

www.auditor.state.oh.us

REPORT ON COMPLIANCE WITH REQUIREMENTS APPLICABLE TO EACH MAJOR
FEDERAL PROGRAM AND INTERNAL CONTROL OVER COMPLIANCE

IN ACCORDANCE WITH OMB CIRCULAR A-133

Lakota Local School District
Butler County
5030 Tylersville Road
West Chester, Ohio 45069

To the Board of Education:

We have audited the compliance of the Lakota Local School District, Butler County, Ohio (the District), with
the types of compliance requirements described in the U.S. Office of Management and Budget (OMB)
Circular A-133, Compliance Supplement that are applicable to each of its major federal programs for the
fiscal year ended June 30, 2000.  The District’s major federal programs each are identified in the summary
of auditor’s results section of the accompanying schedule of findings.  Compliance with the requirements of
laws, regulations, contracts and grants applicable to its major federal programs is the responsibility of the
District’s management.  Our responsibility is to express an opinion on the District’s compliance based on our
audit.

We conducted our audit of compliance in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards; the
standard applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards, issued by the
Comptroller General of the United States; and OMB Circular A-133, Audits of States, Local Governments,
and Non-Profit Organizations.  Those standards and OMB Circular A-133 require that we plan and perform
the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether noncompliance occurred with the types of
compliance requirements referred to above that could have a direct and material effect on the major federal
program.  An audit includes examining, on a test basis, evidence about the District’s compliance with those
requirements and performing such other procedures as we considered necessary in the circumstances.  We
believe that our audit provides a reasonable basis for our opinion.  Our audit does not provide a legal
determination on the District’s compliance with those requirements.

In our opinion, the Lakota Local School District, Butler County, Ohio, complied, in all material respects, with
the requirements referred to above that are applicable to its major federal programs for the fiscal year ended
June 30, 2000.

Internal Controls Over Compliance

The management of the Lakota Local School District, Butler County, Ohio, is responsible for establishing
and maintaining effective internal control over compliance with requirements of laws, regulations, contracts,
and grants applicable to federal programs.  In planning and performing our audit, we considered the District’s
internal control over compliance with requirements that could have a direct and material effect on a major
federal program in order to determine our auditing procedures for the purpose of expressing our opinion on
compliance and to test and report on internal control over compliance in accordance with OMB A-133.
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Lakota Local School District
Butler County
Report on Compliance With Requirements Applicable to Each Major
  Federal Program and Internal Control Over Compliance
  in Accordance With OMB A-133
Page 2

Our consideration of the internal control over compliance would not necessarily disclose all matters in the
internal control that might be material weaknesses.  A material weakness is a condition in which the design
or operation of one or more of the internal control components does not reduce to a relatively low level the
risk that noncompliance with applicable requirements of laws, regulations, contracts and grants that would
be material in relation to a major federal program being audited may occur and not be detected within a
timely period by employees in the normal course of performing their assigned functions.  We noted no
matters involving the internal control over compliance and its operations that we consider to be material
weaknesses.

We have audited the general-purpose financial statements of the District as of and for the fiscal year ended
June 30, 2000, and have issued our report thereon dated April 26, 2001.  Our audit was performed for the
purpose of forming an opinion on the general-purpose financial statements taken as a whole.  The
accompanying schedule of federal awards expenditures is presented for purposes of additional analysis as
required by OMB Circular A-133 and is not a required part of the general-purpose financial statements.  Such
information has been subjected to the auditing procedures applied in the audit of the general-purpose
financial statements and, in our opinion, is fairly stated, in all material respects, in relation to the general-
purpose financial statements taken as a whole.

This report is intended for the information and use of the Audit Committee, Board of Education, and
management, and federal awarding agencies and pass-through entities, and is not intended to be and should
not be used by anyone other than these specified parties.

Jim Petro
Auditor of State

April 26, 2001
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LAKOTA LOCAL SCHOOL DISTRICT
BUTLER COUNTY

SCHEDULE OF FINDINGS
OMB CIRCULAR A -133 § .505

JUNE 30, 2000

 1. SUMMARY OF AUDITOR’S RESULTS

(d)(1)(I) Type of Financial Statement Opinion Unqualified

(d)(1)(ii) Were there any material control
weakness conditions reported at the
financial statement level (GAGAS)?

No

(d)(1)(ii) Were there any other reportable
control weakness conditions reported
at the financial statement level
(GAGAS)?

Yes

(d)(1)(iii) Was there any reported non-
compliance at the financial statement
level (GAGAS)?

Yes

(d)(1)(iv) Were there any material internal
control weakness conditions reported
for major federal programs?

No

(d)(1)(iv) Were there any other reportable
internal control weakness conditions
reported for major federal programs?

No

(d)(1)(v) Type of Major Programs’ Compliance
Opinion

Unqualified

(d)(1)(vi) Are there any reportable findings
under § .510?

No

(d)(1)(vii) Major Programs (list): Child Nutrition Cluster – CFDA #10.555
ESEA Title I – CFDA #84.010

(d)(1)(viii) Dollar Threshold: Type A\B Programs Type A: > $300,000
Type B: all other programs

(d)(1)(ix) Low Risk Auditee? Yes
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Butler County
Schedule of Findings
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2. FINDINGS RELATED TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

REQUIRED TO BE REPORTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH GAGAS 

FINDING NUMBER 2000-10409-001

Material Noncompliance

Ohio Revised Code, Section 5705.41(D), states that fiscal officers may prepare so-called “blanket”
certificates not exceeding $5,000 against any specific line item account over a period not exceeding 3
months or running beyond the current fiscal year.  The blanket certificates may, but need not, be limited to
a specific vendor.  Only one blanket certificate may be outstanding at one particular time for any one
particular line item appropriation.  In addition to regular blanket certificates, a subdivision’s fiscal officer may
also issue so-called “super blanket” certificates for amounts over $5,000 for expenditures and contacts from
a specific line item appropriation account in a specified fund for most professional services, fuel, oil, food
items and any other specific recurring and reasonably predictable operating expense.  This certification is
not to extend beyond the fiscal year or, in the case of counties, beyond the quarterly spending plan
established by the county commissioners.  More than one super blanket certificate may be outstanding at
one particular time for a particular line item appropriation account.    

The District initiated super blanket purchase orders and did not include an amount encumbered when they
were opened.  Also, certain purchase orders were not  closed out as required.  We recommend the District
comply with legal requirements relating to “blanket” and “superblanket” purchase orders.

FINDING NUMBER 2000-10409-002

Reportable Condition

The District did not prepare accurate or complete cash reconciliations for the audit period for  the general
investment account and the payroll account.  In examining the monthly proof of cash reports prepared by
the District for fiscal year 2000, we found that:

a. After audit adjustments, at June 30, 2000, the District’s adjusted bank cash balance of
$25,180,677 was not reconciled to the District’s book balance of $25,197,977.  As of the
date of the District’s most recent reconciliation (January 31, 2001) the adjusted bank
balance was approximately $18,300 less than the book balance.   

b. Certain reconciling items were included in both the District’s records and the bank balances
in a prior month but were listed on the proof of cash as reconciling items for a later month.

c. Certain reconciling items were not supported with documentation.

d. Reconciling items were not properly described on the reconciliation worksheet.  They were
labeled as “deposits in transit” when they were corrections and “investment interest not
receipted correctly” when there was no backup.

e. The proof of cash reports prepared by the District did not always foot and crossfoot.

f. The balance on the proof of cash reports prepared by the District did not always carry
forward to the next month.

g. Many error corrections were not made to the District’s records in a timely manner, but rather
were carried on the proof of cash reports prepared by the District.
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Butler County
Schedule of Findings
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FINDING NUMBER 2000-10409-002
(Continued) 

h. Some proofs of cash did not include all reconciling items and some reconciling items were
included on the investment summary sheets instead.  One month the item would be on the
reconciliation, another month the item would be on the investment summary.

i. Escrow money needed to balance the books was included on the proof of cash through
October of 1999 and then was removed from the schedule in error.

j. The District booked $31,826 more to interest revenue than was earned.  We recommend
interest revenue be reviewed and monitored. 

k. The District recorded $142,498 in general fund tax money  twice; recorded $13,038 in fund
002 tax money twice; recorded the associated auditor and treasurer’s fees twice; recorded
a  $214,176 worker’s compensation refund to taxes instead of set aside reserve; and
recorded $9,351 mobile home homestead revenue as taxes instead of intergovernmental
revenue.  This list is not all inclusive, but includes examples of errors found during testing.
Also, transaction descriptions in the system are often missing, misleading, or incorrect.

l. During the prior audit period, interest expense was recorded  in the District’s system for
$115,119 more than was actually paid.  The prior period financial statements were adjusted
for this amount, however, the District’s system was never adjusted.  The District’s system
therefore misstates the fund balance by $115,119.  The District’s reconciliations did not
include this adjustment. 

m. The District did not properly maintain an investment record. Backup documentation was
located in several places and was not summarized.  Failure to maintain an adequate
investment record could lead to the misappropriation of assets, improper reconciling, and
the improper receipting of interest revenue.  The investment record should include a
description of the investment, maturity date, financial institution or broker involved, amount
invested, date purchased or redeemed, and any applicable receipt or check numbers.  We
recommend an investment record including all pertinent information be kept and that the
investment record be reviewed monthly by a knowledgeable individual other than the
preparer.

n. The District did not maintain adequate records detailing escrow account transactions.  This
resulted in incorrect payments to vendors.  We recommend the District maintain complete
and correct records of all relevant transactions necessary to conduct the business of the
District.

Reconciliations are an effective tool to help management determine the completeness of recorded
transactions and verify that all recorded transactions have been deposited with the financial institution.  We
recommend the District properly reconcile their accounts on a monthly basis.  Any variances should be
immediately investigated and justified.  We also recommend that a second individual review and sign off
on the reconciliation thereby indicating approval and promoting timeliness of reconciliations.  We considered
the effects of these matters in forming our opinion on the financial statements.
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FINDING NUMBER 2000-10409-003

Reportable Condition

Monitoring and application controls were not always sufficient to enable management to prevent and detect
errors and promote retention of appropriate documentation.  During the course of the audit the District did
not provide supporting documentation for many memo checks.  Memo checks were also initiated by the
Assistant Treasurer with no approval.  Memo checks are used to record expenditures when no actual check
is written; for example payroll transfers and correcting entries.  We were able to determine that memo
checks seemed reasonable by inquiring of employees and checking other records.   Without supporting
documentation and approval, memo checks could be used to misappropriate assets.  We recommend a file
be kept that includes documentation adequate to support each memo check or correcting entry and that the
Treasurer sign each entry indicating his approval.

FINDING NUMBER 2000-10409-004

Reportable Condition

The District‘s assets were reappraised as of December 13, 2000.  The fixed asset records provided by the
District for the period following the appraisal were not sufficient to determine the correct value of fixed assets
for the General Fixed Assets Account Group or the Enterprise accounts.   The District’s fixed asset reports
were inaccurate and incomplete.  The District’s internal reports did not reconcile, the summary of the detail
did not tie to the financial statements and the listing of additions and disposals did not tie to backup
documentation.  We recommend the fixed asset listing be updated annually with additions and disposals
backed by appropriate documentation.  All items on the listing should have adequate description and should
be traceable to a tagged item.  The lack of documentation for additions and disposals could result in items
being lost or stolen, and could result in  disposed items not being removed from the fixed asset listing.  We
considered the effects of this matter in forming our opinion on the financial statements.

3. FINDINGS FOR FEDERAL AWARDS 

None

 



88 East Broad Street
P.O. Box 1140
Columbus, Ohio  43216-1140

Telephone 614-466-4514
800-282-0370

Facsimile  614-466-4490

LAKOTA LOCAL SCHOOL DISTRICT

BUTLER COUNTY

CLERK'S CERTIFICATION
This is a true and correct copy of the report which is required to be filed in the Office
of the Auditor of State pursuant to Section 117.26, Revised Code, and which is filed
in Columbus, Ohio.

CLERK OF THE BUREAU

CERTIFIED
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